EMBA AY 2018-2019 Assessment

Phase 1: Assessment Plan

Learning Outcome Assessed: EMBA Learning Outcome 10 – Interpret the theories and principle features of the core business disciplines – accounting, finance, management, marketing, economics, business law, strategy, and operations.   

Assessment Method/Evaluation Process: Pre- and post-test administered to Cohort 28 students. Cohort 28 started the EMBA program in August 2017 and completed the program in May 2019. The pre-test was administered during the students’ orientation (August 2017); the post-test in April 2019. Of the 16 students in the cohort, 12 students completed both the pre- and post-test. 

The pre- and post-test [the Comprehensive Business Exam (CBE)] is a computer-based exam administered by Peregrine Academic Services. 

Targeted Performance: A 15% increase in average scores for students (based on paired sample) on the post-test.

Rubric: None. 

Disciplines/Courses: 
Accounting: EMBA 6903 Financial Accounting; EMBA 6904 Managerial Accounting
Business Law: EMBA 6909 Business Law
Economics: EMBA 6910 Managerial Economics
Finance: EMBA 6905 Finance
Global Business Conditions: EMBA 6906 Global Business Conditions; 
Management: EMBA 6902 Leadership & Teams; EMBA 6952 Management in the Global Environment
Marketing: EMBA 6911 Strategic Marketing
Operations: EMBA 6913 Supply Chain Management
Quantitative Analysis: EMBA 6912 Decision Modelling & Data Analysis
Strategy: EMBA 6919 Strategic Management

Note: 	Management/Leadership (EMBA 6902, EMBA 6952), Quantitative Analysis (EMBA 6912) and Strategy (EMBA 6919) are also evaluated by separate assessments. 

Report prepared by: Dr. Richard Stackman, Professor & Chair, Organization, Leadership & Communication Department. 


Phase 2: Results Assessment and Planned Action

Results: Only three (Management, Operations, and Quantitative Analysis) of the ten discipline-specific post-test scores reflected a 15% improvement as compared to the pre-test scores. The Strategy score increased 14.6%. Overall, the results are underwhelming; however, it should be noted the post-test was administered on Saturday afternoon when the students had already attended (sat through) two-and-a-half full days of instruction. Multiple students expressed concern about the timing of the post-test. 


	
Discipline
	
Pre-Test Score
	
Post-Test Score
	
Difference
	
	
% Change

	Accounting
	50.0
	51.0
	+1.0
	
	+2.0%

	Business Law
	48.3
	47.5
	-0.8
	
	-1.7%

	Economics
	42.5
	40.9
	-1.6
	
	-3.8%

	Finance
	39.2
	30.0
	-9.0
	
	-22.9%

	Global Business Conditions
	45.0
	45.0
	+0.0
	
	--

	Management
	49.3
	57.6
	+8.3
	
	+16.8%

	Marketing
	45.8
	45.8
	+0.0
	
	--

	Operations
	38.9
	45.8
	+6.9
	
	+17.7%

	Quantitative Analysis
	30.8
	43.3
	+12.5
	
	+40.6%

	Strategy
	45.8
	52.5
	+6.7
	
	+14.6%



Suggested Action(s):
A decision will need to be made whether assessing discipline-based knowledge for the EMBA population is best accomplished via a standardized test. To make this determination, it is recommended during the 2019-2020 academic year: 

1. The Accounting, Finance, and Marketing departments review the question topics (and, ideally, the questions if Peregrine will provide them) in relation to learning outcomes for the courses of a given discipline. (Discipline-based topics in the CBE are provided in Appendix 1). 
2. Discuss the option of Peregrine (or another vendor) creating a customizable pre- and post-test exam for the USF EMBA student population; or, 
3. Consider developing an in-house, pre- and post-test exam for the EMBA student population.

With respect to these recommendations, it should be noted that these results could highlight gaps in critical topics/material covered in a given course. As such, the EMBA Committee should be involved because any changes to how a given learning outcome is assessed should not exclude discussion of any changes (updates) to a given EMBA course. The updating of courses does impact how the curriculum addresses the learning outcomes for the program.

If a standardized test is used again with Cohort 31 (start date: August 2021; graduate date: May 2023), the post-test should be administered prior to students starting their weekend-intensive courses, not near the end of their intensive three-day course schedule. 

If a standardized test is will not be used moving forward, discipline-based assessments will be necessarily in Accounting, Business Law, Economics, Finance, Marketing, and Operations. Again, discipline-based knowledge in Management, Quantitative Analysis, and Strategy are assessed 


Phase 3: Closing the Loop

[bookmark: _GoBack]None at this time. To be addressed during the 2019-2020 academic year. 


	

Appendix 1: CBE Discipline Question Topics

Accounting
Assets and liabilities
Audits, auditing, and balance sheets
Capital investments
Credits and debits
Equity
Net present value

Business Finance
Balance sheets and financial statements
Cash flows and budgets
Debt, equity, and depreciation
Financial ratios
Financing, forecasting, and planning

Economics: Macroeconomics & Microeconomics
Employment and unemployment
Gross domestic product
Gross domestic product calculation, use, analysis
Income, debt, and investment
Inflation and interest rates
International trade
Pricing and price indexing
Elasticity
Pricing
Supply and demand

Global Business Conditions
Collusion and anti-trust
Global regulation and governance
Global structures and strategies
Multinational corporations and enterprises
Treaties and international trade

Legal Environment of Business
Business entities and structure
Common law
Legal agreements and documents
Regulation and control
Tariffs and taxes
Trade laws and regulations

Marketing
Market segment
Marketing defined
Marketing research
Marketing strategy
Market place and market share
Types of marketing

